

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **JRT.18/2013**

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Purneswar Bora

Respondent : **DEEO**, **Jorhat**

Date of hearing : 17-9--2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Purneswar Bora is present. The Public Authority i.e. the SPIO in the District Elementary Education office is absent. But he has sent a written submission dated 11-9-2015 stating that he had already furnished the required information, vide his letter dated 27-12-2012. He has already enclosed copies of information already furnished to the petitioner vide his letter dated 27-12-12. He has also enclosed copies of information already furnished to the petitioner vide his letter dated 27-12-2012. The SPIO has further mentioned that after receipt of notice from this Commission, he talked over telephone with the petitioner on 8th September, 2015 and has discussed with the petitioner. He has instructed the Head Master of Kakodunga Habi Gaon M.E School, Titabor to furnish the required information to the petitioner.

It is however, seen from the complaint petition of the petitioner dated 21-8-2013 that he filed a complaint petition on the plea that no information , as sought for by him was furnished to him. On comparison of the enclosures furnished by the complainant and those furnished by the SPIO with his written submission, it is seen that they are substantially different. The complainant submitted that he has also been given the set of documents, which the SPIO has placed before the Commission vide his letter dated 11-9-2015. He has however, submitted that he has doubts about the veracity / authenticity of some of the documents furnished to him. The Commission therefore, directs the Head Master of 2 No Kakodunga Habi Gaon M.E School , Titabor to allow the complainant to verify the documents furnished to him with the original records maintained in the school and take photo copies of the originals, if necessary, free of cost up to 20 pages and on payment of Rs. 2/- for every additional copy thereafter , within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order with intimation to the Commission. The DEEO, Jorhat is also directed to issue suitable instructions to the Head Master of the concerned school accordingly.

With the above order, the complaint petition dated 12-8-13 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das,IAS) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The DEEO, Jorhat for information and necessary action.
- 2. SPIO in the District Elementary Education office for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Purneswar Bora, 2 No. Kakodunga Habi Gaon , P.O- Uranglal (Borholla) Jorhat for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission